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CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this 
Quarterly Report are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “may,” “will,”, “would”, 
“should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “could,” “intend,” “target,” “project,” “contemplate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential” or “continue” or 
the negative of these terms or other similar expressions, although not all forward-looking statements contain these words. All statements other than 
statements of historical fact contained in this Quarterly Report, including without limitation statements regarding our business model and strategic plans for 
our products, technologies and business, including our implementation thereof, the impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations 
from the ongoing and global COVID-19 pandemic, or any other pandemic, epidemic or outbreak of an infectious disease in the United States or worldwide, 
the timing of and our ability to obtain and maintain regulatory approvals, our commercialization, marketing and manufacturing capabilities and strategy, 
our expectations about the commercial success and market acceptance of our products, the sufficiency of our cash, cash equivalents and short-term 
investments, and the plans and objectives of management for future operations and capital expenditures are forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are only predictions and are based largely on our current expectations and projections about 
future events and trends that we believe may affect our financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business 
operations and objectives, and financial needs. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report and are subject to a 
number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, including those described under the sections in this Quarterly Report entitled “Risk 
Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. 
Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management 
to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual 
results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, the 
future events and trends discussed in this Quarterly Report may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated or 
implied in the forward-looking statements.

 Because forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, some of which cannot be predicted or quantified, you should 
not rely upon these forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. The events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements 
may not be achieved or occur. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee 
future results, performance, or achievements. Except as required by applicable law, we do not plan to publicly update or revise any forward-looking 
statements contained herein, whether as a result of any new information, future events, changed circumstances or otherwise. We intend the forward-looking 
statements contained in this Quarterly Report to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in Section 27A of the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).

INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share data and par value)
(unaudited)

 

  
June 30,

2022   
December 31,

2021  
Assets       
Current assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 79,724   $ 92,752  
Short-term investments in debt securities   250,772    83,348  
Accounts receivable, net   49,171    42,351  
Inventories, net   26,674    21,053  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,997    5,694  

Total current assets   411,338    245,198  
Property and equipment, net   20,076    16,471  
Operating lease right-of-use assets   46,653    44,909  
Deposits and other assets   6,195    981  
Long-term investments in debt securities   —    3,983  
Total assets  $ 484,262   $ 311,542  
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity       
Current liabilities       

Accounts payable  $ 4,748   $ 6,541  
Payroll-related accruals   27,695    24,433  
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   8,076    10,737  
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   465    802  

Total current liabilities   40,984    42,513  
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion   28,196    28,404  
Other long-term liability   1,304    1,416  
Total liabilities   70,484    72,333  
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)       
Stockholders' equity       

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
   issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021   —    —  
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 300,000,000 shares 
   authorized as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021; 53,305,825 
   and 50,313,452 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and
   December 31, 2021, respectively   53    50  
Additional paid in capital   445,807    257,144  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,183 )   (402 )
Accumulated deficit   (30,899 )   (17,583 )

Total stockholders' equity   413,778    239,209  
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 484,262   $ 311,542  
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022   2021   2022   2021  

Revenue  $ 92,744   $ 63,453   $ 179,496   $ 120,850  
Cost of goods sold   10,347    4,814    20,314    9,437  
Gross profit   82,397    58,639    159,182    111,413  
Operating expenses             

Research and development   18,569    11,630    34,704    19,793  
Selling, general and administrative   73,156    42,897    136,888    79,795  
Total operating expenses   91,725    54,527    171,592    99,588  

(Loss) income from operations   (9,328 )   4,112    (12,410 )   11,825  
Other income (expense)             

Interest income   214    35    264    103  
Interest expense   (73 )   (74 )   (146 )   (147 )
Other income (expense)   252    7    228    (34 )
Total other income (expenses)   393    (32 )   346    (78 )

(Loss) income before income taxes   (8,935 )   4,080    (12,064 )   11,747  
Provision for income taxes   1,252    12    1,252    210  
Net (loss) income  $ (10,187 )  $ 4,068   $ (13,316 )  $ 11,537  
Other comprehensive income (loss)             

Foreign currency translation adjustments   (291 )   57    (408 )   (123 )
Unrealized (loss) gain on available-for-sale debt securities   (125 )   (6 )   (373 )   12  

Total other comprehensive (loss) income   (416 )   51    (781 )   (111 )
Comprehensive (loss) income  $ (10,603 )  $ 4,119   $ (14,097 )  $ 11,426  
Net (loss) income per share             

Basic  $ (0.19 )  $ 0.08   $ (0.26 )  $ 0.23  
Diluted  $ (0.19 )  $ 0.07   $ (0.26 )  $ 0.21  

Weighted average common shares used to compute net 
       (loss) income per share             

Basic   53,183,767    49,669,652    52,075,399    49,512,800  
Diluted   53,183,767    55,595,016    52,075,399    55,665,193  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements Stockholders’ Equity
(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
 

  Common Stock   Additional Paid In   
Accumulated Other 

Comprehensive   Accumulated   
Total

Stockholders'  
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Income (Loss)   Deficit   Equity  

Balance, December 31, 2021
  

50,313,45
2   $ 50   $ 257,144   $ (402 )  $ (17,583 )  $ 239,209  

Options exercised for 
  common stock   322,882    1    344    —    —    345  
Shares issued under Employee 
  Stock Purchase Plan   54,808    —    3,427    —    —    3,427  
Issuance of common stock upon 
  vesting of restricted stock units, 
  net of shares withheld for taxes   31,763    —    (1,624 )   —    —    (1,624 )
Issuance of common stock in 
  public offering, net of 
  issuance costs of $11.9 million   2,300,000    2    174,392    —    —    174,394  
Share-based compensation 
  expense   —    —    6,555    —    —    6,555  
Other comprehensive loss   —    —    —    (365 )   —    (365 )
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (3,129 )   (3,129 )

Balance, March 31, 2022
  

53,022,90
5    53    440,238    (767 )   (20,712 )   418,812  

Options exercised for 
  common stock   228,313    —    156    —    —    156  
Issuance of common stock upon 
  vesting of restricted stock units, 
  net of shares withheld for taxes   54,607    —    (1,751 )   —    —    (1,751 )
Share-based compensation 
  expense   —    —    7,164    —    —    7,164  
Other comprehensive loss   —    —    —    (416 )   —    (416 )
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (10,187 )   (10,187 )

Balance, June 30, 2022
  

53,305,82
5   $ 53   $ 445,807   $ (1,183 )  $ (30,899 )  $ 413,778  

                   
Balance, December 31, 2020

  
49,251,61

4   $ 49   $ 227,624   $ 4   $ (27,423 )  $ 200,254  
Options exercised for 
  common stock   296,019    1    380    —    —    381  
Shares issued under Employee 
  Stock Purchase Plan   36,881    —    1,882    —    —    1,882  
Issuance of common stock upon 
  vesting of restricted stock units, 
  net of shares withheld for taxes   901    —    (49 )   —    —    (49 )
Share-based compensation 
  expense   —    —    3,836    —    —    3,836  
Other comprehensive loss   —    —    —    (162 )   —    (162 )
Net income   —    —    —    —    7,469    7,469  

Balance, March 31, 2021
  

49,585,41
5    50    233,673    (158 )   (19,954 )   213,611  

Options exercised for common stock   213,605    —    193    —    —    193  
Issuance of common stock upon 
  vesting of restricted stock units, 
  net of shares withheld for taxes   29,809    —    (706 )   —    —    (706 )
Share-based compensation expense   —    —    4,604    -    —    4,604  
Other comprehensive income   —    —    —    51    —    51  
Net income   —    —    —    —    4,068    4,068  

Balance, June 30, 2021
  

49,828,82
9   $ 50   $ 237,764   $ (107 )  $ (15,886 )  $ 221,821  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 
  Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022   2021  
Cash flows from operating activities       

Net (loss) income  $ (13,316 )  $ 11,537  
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by 
  operating activities:       

Depreciation   2,260    1,288  
Amortization of deferred financing costs   72    76  
Amortization of right-of-use assets   1,225    357  
Share-based compensation expense   13,719    8,440  
Allowance for credit losses, net   66    (22 )
Changes in:       

Accounts receivable   (6,960 )   (3,470 )
Inventories   (5,676 )   (7,523 )
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets   1,072    (11,306 )
Accounts payable   (1,760 )   7,276  
Payroll-related accruals, accrued expenses and other liabilities   650    9,796  
Operating lease liabilities   (544 )   (381 )
Lease prepayments for lessor's owned leasehold improvements   (2,969 )   —  

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   (12,161 )   16,068  
Cash flows from investing activities       

Purchases of property and equipment   (5,864 )   (6,186 )
Purchases of marketable securities   (230,814 )   (84,751 )
Maturities of marketable securities   67,000    50,000  
Purchases of other investments   (5,693 )   —  
Net cash used in investing activities   (175,371 )   (40,937 )

Cash flows from financing activities       
Proceeds from issuance of common stock in public offering, net of 
   issuance costs of $11.9 million   174,394    —  
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan   3,427    1,882  
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   501    573  
Payment of taxes related to vested restricted stock units   (3,375 )   (755 )
Net cash provided by financing activities   174,947    1,700  
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents   (443 )   (126 )

Net decrease in cash   (13,028 )   (23,295 )
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of period   92,752    114,617  
Cash and cash equivalents end of period  $ 79,724   $ 91,322  
        
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:       

Cash paid for income taxes  $ 2,297   $ 158  
Cash paid for interest  $ 75   $ 76  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

1. Organization 

Description of Business

Inari Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in Delaware in July 2011 and is headquartered in Irvine, California. The Company develops, 
manufactures, markets and sells devices for the interventional treatment of venous diseases.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

COVID-19

The global healthcare system continues to face an unprecedented challenge as a result of the novel coronavirus, or COVID-19, situation and its 
impact. COVID-19 is having, and may continue to have, an adverse impact on significant aspects of the Company and the business, including the demand 
for products, business operations, and the ability to research and develop and bring to market new products and services. To the extent individuals and 
hospital systems de-prioritize, delay or cancel deferrable medical procedures as a result of COVID-19, staffing or resource issues, or otherwise, the 
Company’s business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations may continue to be negatively affected.

The Company continues to focus its efforts on the health and safety of patients, healthcare providers and employees, while executing its mission of 
transforming lives of venous thromboembolism ("VTE") patients. However, the Company expects the COVID-19 pandemic may continue to negatively 
impact 2022 performance. 

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 

The interim condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2022, the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive 
income (loss), stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 are unaudited. The unaudited interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the annual consolidated financial statements and reflect, in the 
opinion of management, all adjustments of a normal and recurring nature that are necessary for the fair presentation of the Company’s consolidated 
financial position as of June 30, 2022 and its consolidated results of operations and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. 
The financial data and the other financial information disclosed in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements related to the three and six 
months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 are also unaudited. The condensed consolidated results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily 
indicative of the results to be expected for the full year or for any other future annual or interim period. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of 
December 31, 2021 included herein was derived from the audited financial statements as of that date. These interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2021 filed on February 23, 2022.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and 
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates and assumptions made in the accompanying consolidated financial statements 
may include, but are not limited to, collectability of receivables, recoverability of long-lived assets, valuation of inventory, other investments, fair value of 
stock options, recoverability of net deferred tax assets and related valuation allowance, and certain accruals. Estimates are based on historical experience 
and on various assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable under current circumstances. Actual results could differ materially from those 
estimates. Management periodically evaluates such estimates and assumptions, and they are adjusted prospectively based upon such periodic evaluation.

Revenue Recognition
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Under ASC 606, revenue is recognized 
when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services, in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in 
exchange for those goods or services. To determine revenue recognition for arrangements that are within the scope of ASC 606, the Company performs the 
following five steps: (i) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determine the transaction 
price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a 
performance obligation.

The Company sells its products primarily to hospitals in the United States utilizing the Company’s direct sales force. The Company recognizes 
revenue for arrangements where the Company has satisfied its performance obligation of shipping or delivering the product. For sales where the 
Company’s sales representative hand-deliver products directly to the hospitals, control of the products transfers to the customers upon such hand delivery. 
For sales where products are shipped, control of the products transfers either upon shipment or delivery of the products to the customer, depending on the 
shipping terms and conditions. Revenue from product sales is comprised of product revenue, net of product returns, administrative fees and sales rebates.

Performance Obligation—The Company has revenue arrangements that consist of a single performance obligation, the shipping or delivery of the 
Company’s products. The satisfaction of this performance obligation occurs with the transfer of control of the Company’s product to its customers, either 
upon shipment or delivery of the product.

Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for transferring goods. The amount of revenue 
recognized is based on the transaction price, which represents the invoiced amount, net of administrative fees and sales rebates, where applicable. The 
Company provides a standard 30-day unconditional right of return period. The Company establishes estimated provisions for returns at the time of sale 
based on historical experience. Historically, the actual product returns have been immaterial to the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company recorded $764,000 and $448,000, respectively, of unbilled receivables, which are 
included in accounts receivable, net, in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Revenue for ClotTriever and FlowTriever products as a percentage of total revenue was derived as follow:

 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  

  2022   2021   2022   2021  
             
ClotTriever   33 %  33 %  32 %  34 %
FlowTriever   67 %  67 %  68 %  66 %

 
The Company offers payment terms to its customers of less than three months and these terms do not include a significant financing component. The 

Company excludes taxes assessed by governmental authorities on revenue-producing transactions from the measurement of the transaction price.

The Company offers its standard warranty to all customers. The Company does not sell any warranties on a standalone basis. The Company’s 
warranty provides that its products are free of material defects and conform to specifications, and includes an offer to repair, replace or refund the purchase 
price of defective products. This assurance does not constitute a service and is not considered a separate performance obligation. The Company estimates 
warranty liabilities at the time of revenue recognition and records it as a charge to cost of goods sold.

Costs associated with product sales include commissions and are recorded in selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") expenses. The Company 
applies the practical expedient and recognizes commissions as an expense when incurred because the amortization period is less than one year.

Other Investments

In March 2022, the Company made investments in certain privately held companies, with no readily determinable fair value. The Company measures 
these investments at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for an identical 
or similar investments. The Company will monitor the information that becomes available from time to time and adjust the carrying values of these 
investments if there are identified events or changes in circumstances that have a significant adverse effect on the fair values. As of June 30, 2022, total 
other investments of $5.7 million was included in deposits and other assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets with no impairment identified.
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

 

3. Fair Value Measurements

The following tables summarize the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair 
value hierarchy as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in thousands):
 
  June 30, 2022  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Aggregate Fair Value  
Financial Assets             
Cash and cash equivalents:             
Money market mutual funds  $ 11,041   $ —   $ —   $ 11,041  
U.S. Treasury securities   14,977    —    —    14,977  
Corporate debt securities and commercial paper   —    5,992    —    5,992  

Total included in cash and cash equivalents   26,018    5,992    —    32,010  
Investments:             
U.S. Treasury securities   185,491    —    —    185,491  
U.S. Government agencies   —    16,004    —    16,004  
Corporate debt securities and commercial paper   —    49,277    —    49,277  

Total included in short-term investments   185,491    65,281    —    250,772  
Total assets  $ 211,509   $ 71,273   $ —   $ 282,782  

             
  December 31, 2021  
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Aggregate Fair Value  
Financial Assets             
Cash and cash equivalents:             
Money market mutual funds  $ 48,595   $ —   $ —   $ 48,595  

Total included in cash and cash equivalents   48,595    —    —    48,595  
Investments:             
U.S. Treasury securities   44,322    —    —    44,322  
Corporate debt securities and commercial paper   —    39,026    —    39,026  

Total included in short-term investments   44,322    39,026    —    83,348  
U.S. Treasury securities included in 
  long-term investments

 
 3,983    —    —    3,983  

Total assets  $ 96,900   $ 39,026   $ —   $ 135,926  
 
There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 for the periods presented.

4. Cash Equivalents and Investments

The following is a summary of the Company’s cash equivalents and investments in debt securities as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 (in 
thousands):
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 
 
  June 30, 2022  

  
Amortized Cost 

Basis   Unrealized Gain   Unrealized Loss   Fair Value  
Financial Assets             
Cash and cash equivalents:             
Money market mutual funds  $ 11,041   $ —   $ —   $ 11,041  
U.S. Treasury securities   14,968    9    —    14,977  
Corporate debt securities and commercial paper   5,985    7    —    5,992  

Total included in cash and cash equivalents   31,994    16    —    32,010  
Investments:             
U.S. Treasury securities   185,887    —    (396 )   185,491  
U.S. Government agencies   16,012    —    (8 )   16,004  
Corporate debt securities and commercial paper   49,282    —    (5 )   49,277  

Total included in short-term investments   251,181    —    (409 )   250,772  
Total assets  $ 283,175   $ 16   $ (409 )  $ 282,782  
             

  December 31, 2021  

 
 Amortized Cost 

Basis   Unrealized Gain   Unrealized Loss   Fair Value  
Financial Assets             
Cash and cash equivalents:             
Money market mutual funds  $ 48,595   $ —   $ —   $ 48,595  

Total included in cash and cash equivalents   48,595    —    —    48,595  
Investments:             
U.S. Treasury securities   44,349    —    (27 )   44,322  
Corporate debt securities and commercial paper   39,012    14    —    39,026  

Total included in short-term investments   83,361    14    (27 )   83,348  
U.S. Treasury securities included in 
  long-term investments

 
 3,993    —    (10 )   3,983  

Total assets  $ 135,949   $ 14   $ (37 )  $ 135,926  
 
 

5. Inventories, net

Inventories, net of reserves as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 totaling $391,000 and $285,000, respectively, consist of the following (in 
thousands):
 

  
June 30,

2022   
December 31,

2021  
Raw materials  $ 8,695   $ 5,763  
Work-in-process   1,507    1,490  
Finished goods   16,472    13,800  
  $ 26,674   $ 21,053  
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INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

6. Property and Equipment, net

Property and equipment consist of the following (in thousands):
 

  
June 30,

2022   
December 31,

2021  
Manufacturing equipment  $ 9,300   $ 7,408  
Leasehold improvements   4,900    4,712  
Assets in progress   4,519    3,124  
Furniture and fixtures   3,719    3,044  
Computer hardware   4,450    2,864  
Computer software   100    100  
Total property and equipment, gross   26,988    21,252  
Accumulated depreciation   (6,912 )   (4,781 )
Total property and equipment, net  $ 20,076   $ 16,471  

 
Depreciation expense of $970,000 and $522,000 was included in SG&A expenses and $226,000 and $157,000 was included in cost of goods sold 

for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Depreciation expense of $1,827,000 and $985,000 was included in SG&A expenses and 
$433,000 and $303,000 was included in cost of goods sold for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

7. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Company has operating leases for facilities and certain equipment. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the 
consolidated balance sheet. Lease expense for operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. For lease agreements, other than 
long-term real estate leases, the Company combines lease and non-lease components. 

In March 2019, the Company executed a five-year lease for a facility in Irvine, California, where substantially all operations of the Company have 
been located since September 2019. The lease expires in September 2024 and contains two optional extension periods of five years each.  In addition to the 
minimum future lease commitments presented below, the lease requires the Company to pay property taxes, insurance, maintenance, and repair costs, 
which are considered variable lease payments and not included in the lease liability. The lease includes a one-month rent holiday concession and escalation 
clauses for increased rent over the lease term. Concurrent with the execution of a new ten-year lease (see below), the Company entered into a termination 
agreement (as amended) that releases the Company from the current facility lease obligation 12 months following the commencement date of the new 
lease, with options to extend the lease term for up to three periods of an additional 30 days each. As of June 30, 2022, the operating lease right-of-use asset 
and liability were $52,000 and $59,000, respectively, with the remaining lease term of 1 month. 

In October 2020, the Company entered into a ten-year lease for a facility located in Irvine, California (the “Oak Canyon lease”) with two option 
extension periods of five years each, which the Company has determined that it's reasonably certain to exercise. The Oak Canyon lease requires the 
Company to make variable lease payments, which are not included in the lease liability due to the amounts not being fixed, for property taxes, insurance, 
maintenance, repair costs, and certain improvements deemed to be assets of the lessor.  The Oak Canyon lease includes scheduled payment escalation 
clauses over the lease term. The Oak Canyon lease also requires the Company to maintain a letter of credit for the benefit of the landlord in the amount of 
$1.5 million, which is secured by the Company’s Credit Agreement.  The Company has moved in and taken control of the facility and has determined the 
lease commencement date to be September 30, 2021. On the commencement date, the Company recorded approximately $42.2 million and $28.6 million of 
right-of-use asset and lease liability, respectively. The right-of use-asset includes approximately $13.5 million, net of $3.7 million tenant allowance, related 
to prepaid lease payments for the lessor’s owned leasehold improvements which were reclassified from assets in progress and deposits and other assets. 
The operating right-of-use assets also include $5.8 million of additional prepaid lease payments for the lessor's owned leasehold improvements paid 
subsequent to the commencement date. As of June 30, 2022, the operating lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were $46.5 million and $28.5 
million, respectively, with the remaining lease term of 229 months. 

The Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Inari Medical Europe GmbH entered into a five-year commercial lease agreement for office space located 
in Basel, Switzerland (the "Basel lease"). The lease will be effective July 1, 2022 with an option to extend for a period of five years, which the Company 
has determined that it is reasonably certain to exercise. The lease payment is also indexed to the national consumer price index, which may be adjusted 
once per calendar year. The Basel lease will also require the Company to maintain a bank guarantee deposit for the benefit of the landlord in the amount of 
approximately $186,000.

11



INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

As of June 30, 2022, the weighted average incremental borrowing rate used to measure operating lease liabilities was 6.1%. Cash paid for amounts 
included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities was $705,000 and $199,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 and $1,419,000 
and $398,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Total lease cost for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, are as follows (in thousands):

 

  
Three Months Ended June 

30,
 
 

Six Months Ended June 30,  

  2022   2021   2022   2021  
             
Operating lease cost  $ 1,057   $ 186   $ 2,100   $ 371  
Short-term lease cost   30    23    45    34  
Variable lease cost   157    81    296    123  
Total lease costs  $ 1,244   $ 290   $ 2,441   $ 528  

Future minimum lease payments under operating leases liabilities as of June 30, 2022 are as follows (in thousands):

 
Year ending December 31:  Amount  
Remainder of 2022  $ 1,124  
2023   2,163  
2024   2,234  
2025   2,295  
2026   2,361  
Thereafter   39,536  
Total lease payments   49,713  
Less imputed interest   (21,052 )
Total lease liabilities   28,661  
Less: lease liabilities - current portion   (465 )
Lease liabilities - noncurrent portion  $ 28,196  

The following are future minimum lease payments owed for the Basel lease, which has not yet commenced as of June 30, 2022 (in thousands):

 
Year ending December 31:  Amount  
Remainder of 2022  $ 90  
2023   284  
2024   293  
2025   300  
2026   308  
Thereafter   1,797  
Total lease payments  $ 3,072  

Indemnification

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts and agreements that contain a variety of representations and warranties and may 
provide for general indemnifications. The Company’s exposure under these agreements is unknown because it involves claims that may be made against 
the Company in the future but have not yet been made. To date, the Company has not been subject to any claims or required to defend any action related to 
its indemnification obligations.

The Company’s amended and restated certificate of incorporation contains provisions limiting the liability of directors, and its amended and restated 
bylaws provide that the Company will indemnify each of its directors to the fullest extent permitted under Delaware law. The Company’s amended and 
restated certificate of incorporation and amended and restated bylaws also provide its board of directors with discretion to indemnify its officers and 
employees when determined appropriate by the board. In addition, the Company has entered and expects to continue to enter into agreements to indemnify 
its directors and executive officers.

Legal Proceedings

12



INARI MEDICAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 

From time to time, the Company may become involved in legal proceedings arising out of the ordinary course of its business. Management is 
currently not aware of any matters that will have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the 
Company.

Sublicense Agreement

In August 2019, the Company entered into a sublicense agreement of intellectual property rights related to the tubular braiding for the non-surgical 
removal of clots and treatment of embolism and thrombosis in human vasculature other than carotid arteries, coronary vasculature and cerebral vasculature. 
Under the sublicense agreement, the Company is required to pay an ongoing quarterly administration fee, which amounted to $29,000 for the three months 
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 and $58,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. Additionally, the Company is obligated to pay an ongoing 
royalty ranging from 1% to 1.5% of the net sales of products utilizing the licensed intellectual property, subject to a minimum royalty quarterly fee of 
$1,000. The Company recorded royalty expense to cost of goods sold of $0 and $195,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, 
and $212,000 and $385,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Licensed Technology

In December 2021, the Company entered into an exclusive, perpetual, royalty free, technology license agreement (the “Licensed Technology”) for 
use in a particular research and development project that requires total payments of approximately $4.2 million payable in three installments due in 2022 
and 2023. The Company accounted for the purchase as a research and development expense in December 2021 as it was determined to have no future 
alternative uses. As of June 30, 2022, the outstanding balance was approximately $2.5 million, $1.2 million of which was included in accrued expenses and 
other current liabilities, and the remaining $1.3 million was included in other long-term liability on the consolidated balance sheets.

8. Concentrations

The Company’s revenue is derived primarily from the sale of catheter-based therapeutic devices in the United States. For the three and six months 
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no customers that accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s revenue. As of June 30, 2022 and December 
31, 2021, there were no customers that accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s accounts receivable.

No vendor accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s purchases for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. There were no 
vendors that accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s accounts payable as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

9. Related Party

The Company utilizes MRI The Hoffman Group (“MRI”), a recruiting services company owned by the brother of the Chief Executive Officer and 
President and member of the board of directors of the Company. The Company paid for recruiting services provided by MRI amounting to $118,000 and 
$129,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 and $192,000 and $263,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, 
which was included in operating expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there was 
no balance payable to MRI.

10. Debt

Bank of America Credit Facility

In September 2020, the Company entered into a senior secured revolving credit facility with Bank of America (the “Credit Agreement”), as 
amended, under which the Company may borrow loans up to a maximum principal amount of $30 million. The amount available to borrow under the 
Credit Agreement is comprised of a) 85% of eligible accounts receivable, plus b) pledged cash (up to $10 million).  There was no principal amount 
outstanding and no cash was pledged under the Credit Agreement as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, and the amount available to borrow under 
the Credit Agreement was approximately $28.2 million.

Advances under the Credit Agreement will bear interest at a base rate per annum (the “Base Rate”) plus an applicable margin (the “Margin”).  The 
Base Rate equals the greater of (i) the Prime Rate, (ii) the Federal funds rate plus 0.50%, or (iii) the LIBOR rate based upon an interest period of 30 days 
plus 1.00%.  The Margin ranges from 1.00% to 1.50% based on the Company’s applicable fixed charge coverage ratio. Advances under the Credit 
Agreement designated as “LIBOR Loans” will bear interest at a rate per annum equal to the LIBOR rate plus the applicable Margin ranging from 2.00% to 
2.50% based on the Company’s applicable fixed charge coverage ratio.  Interest on loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement is payable monthly. Loan 
principal balances outstanding under the Credit Agreement are due at maturity in September 2023. The Company may prepay any loans under the Credit 
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Agreement at any time without any penalty or premium. The Company is also required to pay an unused line fee at an annual rate ranging from 0.25% to 
0.375% per annum of the average daily unused portion of the aggregate revolving credit commitments under the Credit Agreement.

 The Credit Agreement also includes a Letter of Credit subline facility (the “LC Facility”) of up to $5 million. The aggregate stated amount 
outstanding of letter of credits reduces the total borrowing base available under the Credit Agreement.  The Company is required to pay the following fees 
under the LC Facility are as follows: (a) a fee equal to the applicable margin in effect for LIBOR loans (currently 2.25%) times the average daily stated 
amount of outstanding letter of credits; (b) a fronting fee equal to 0.125% per annum on the stated amount of each letter of credit outstanding.  As of June 
30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company had two letters of credit in the aggregated amount of $1.8 million outstanding under the LC Facility. 

The Company paid Bank of America a closing fee of $150,000 and incurred approximately $280,000 in legal and other fees directly related to the 
Credit Agreement.  The Credit Agreement contains certain customary covenants and events of default, including: payment defaults, breaches of any 
representation, warranty or covenants, judgment defaults, cross defaults to certain other contracts, certain events with respect to governmental approvals if 
such events could cause a material adverse change, a material impairment in the perfection or priority of the lender's security interest or in the value of the 
collateral, a material adverse change in the business, operations, or condition of us or any of our subsidiaries, and a material impairment of the prospect of 
repayment of the loans. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, a default increase in the interest rate of an additional 2.0% could be applied to the 
outstanding loan balance and the lender could declare all outstanding obligations immediately due and payable and take such other actions as set forth in 
the loan and security agreement. The Company was in compliance with its covenant requirements as of June 30, 2022. Obligations under the Credit 
Agreement are secured by substantially the Company’s assets, excluding intellectual property.  

Deferred Financing Costs

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, costs incurred directly related to debt financings were included in deposits and other assets and are 
being amortized over the three-year life of the Credit Agreement on the straight-line basis as follows (in thousands):
 

   
June 30,

2022   
December 31,

2021  
Deferred financing costs   $ 430   $ 430  
Accumulated amortization    (263 )   (191 )

Unamortized deferred financing costs   $ 167   $ 239  
 

11. Stockholder’s Equity

Common Stock

In March 2022, the Company completed an underwritten public offering (“Follow-On Offering”) of 2,300,000 shares of its common stock, including 
300,000 shares sold pursuant to the underwriters’ exercise of their option to purchase additional shares, at a public offering price of $81.00 per share. The 
Company received net proceeds of approximately $174.4 million, after deducting underwriters’ discounts and commissions of $11.2 million and offering 
costs of $0.7 million.
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12. Equity Incentive Plans

 In 2011, the Company adopted the 2011 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2011 Plan”) to permit the grant of share-based awards, such as stock grants and 
incentives and non-qualified stock options to employees, directors, consultants and advisors. The Board has the authority to determine to whom awards will 
be granted, the number of shares, the term and the exercise price. 

In March 2020, the Company adopted the 2020 Incentive Award Plan (the “2020 Plan”), which became effective in connection with the IPO. As a 
result, the Company may not grant any additional awards under the 2011 Plan. The 2011 Plan will continue to govern outstanding equity awards granted 
thereunder. The Company has initially reserved 3,468,048 shares of common stock for the issuance of a variety of awards under the 2020 Plan, including 
stock options, stock appreciation rights, awards of restricted stock and awards of restricted stock units. In addition, the number of shares of common stock 
reserved for issuance under the 2020 Plan will automatically increase on the first day of January for a period of up to ten years, commencing on January 1, 
2021, in an amount equal to 3% of the total number of shares of the Company’s capital stock outstanding on the last day of the preceding year, or a lesser 
number of shares determined by the Company’s board of directors. As of June 30, 2022, there were 5,753,764 shares available for issuance under the 2020 
Plan, including 1,509,404 additional shares reserved effective January 1, 2022.

2011 Equity Incentive Plan

Stock Options

A summary of stock option activities under the 2011 Plan for the six months ended June 30, 2022 is as follows (intrinsic value in thousands):

  
Number of

Awards   

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price   

Weighted
Average

Fair Value   

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life (in years)   
Intrinsic

Value  
Outstanding, December 31, 2021   2,574,354   $ 1.43   $ 1.02    7.07   $ 231,286  

Exercised   (551,195 )  $ 0.91   $ 0.70      $ 42,063  
Cancelled   (16,513 )  $ 2.14   $ 1.30      $ 1,270  

Outstanding, June 30, 2022   2,006,646   $ 1.56   $ 1.10    6.62   $ 133,292  
Vested and exercisable at June 30, 2022   1,452,085   $ 1.21   $ 0.88    6.47   $ 96,966  
Vested and expected to vest at June 30, 2022   1,986,007   $ 1.55   $ 1.09    6.62   $ 131,956  

The aggregate intrinsic values of options outstanding, vested and exercisable, and vested and expected to vest were calculated as the difference 
between the exercise price of the options and the estimated fair value of the Company’s common stock.

Restricted Stock Units

In March 2019, the Company granted, under the 2011 Plan, restricted stock unit awards (“RSUs”) to certain employees that vest only upon the 
satisfaction of both a time-based service condition and a performance-based condition. The performance-based condition is a liquidity event requirement 
that was satisfied on the effective date of the IPO of the Company’s common stock. The RSUs are subject to a four-year cliff vesting and will vest in March 
2023. If the RSUs vest, the actual number of RSUs that will vest will be dependent on the per share value of the Company’s common stock, which is a 
market-based condition, determined based on the average closing price of the Company’s common stock for the three-month period immediately preceding 
the satisfaction of the service condition. 

There was no activity related to RSUs under the 2011 Plan during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022. As of June 30, 2022 and December 
31, 2021, the outstanding balance of RSU under 2011 Plan was 2,712,674 with a weighted average fair value at the time of grant of $0.17.

2020 Incentive Award Plan

Restricted Stock Units

RSUs are share awards that entitle the holder to receive freely tradable shares of the Company’s common stock upon vesting. The RSUs cannot be 
transferred and the awards are subject to forfeiture if the holder’s employment terminates prior to the release of the vesting restrictions. The RSUs generally 
vest over a four-year period with straight-line vesting and a 25% one-year cliff or over a three-year period in equal amounts on a quarterly basis, provided 
the employee remains continuously employed with the Company. The fair value of the RSUs is equal to the closing price of the Company’s common stock 
on the grant date.

RSU activities under the 2020 Plan is set forth below:
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Number of

Awards   

Weighted
Average

Fair Value  
Outstanding, December 31, 2021   611,205   $ 88.34  

Granted   506,331    74.77  
Vested   (123,745 )   84.15  
Cancelled   (26,334 )   83.21  

Outstanding, June 30, 2022   967,457   $ 81.91  

The total fair value of RSUs vested under both the 2011 Plan and 2020 Plan was $6.3 million and $3.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2022 and 2021, and $10.8 million and $3.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Stock-based Compensation Expense

Total compensation cost for all share-based payment arrangements recognized, including $956,000 and $724,000 for the three months ended June 
30, 2022 and 2021 and $1.8 million and $1.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, related to the Employee Stock 
Purchase Plan, was as follows (in thousands):

 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022   2021   2022   2021  
Cost of goods sold  $ 375   $ 202   $ 740   $ 379  
Research and development   1,113    619    2,092    1,021  
Selling, general and administrative   5,676    3,783    10,887    7,040  
  $ 7,164   $ 4,604   $ 13,719   $ 8,440  

 
Total compensation costs as of June 30, 2022 related to all non-vested awards to be recognized in future periods was $68.0 million and is expected 

to be recognized over the remaining weighted average period of 3.0 years.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

In May 2020, the Company adopted the 2020 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”), which became effective on the date the ESPP was adopted 
by the Company’s board of directors. The Company has initially reserved 990,870 shares of common stock for purchase under the ESPP. Each offering to 
the employees to purchase stock under the ESPP will begin on each August 1 and February 1 and will end on the following January 31 and July 31, 
respectively. The first offering period began on August 1, 2020 and ends on January 31, 2021. On each purchase date, which falls on the last date of each 
offering period, ESPP participants will purchase shares of common stock at a price per share equal to 85% of the lesser of (1) the fair market value per 
share of the common stock on the offering date or (2) the fair market value of the common stock on the purchase date. The occurrence and duration of 
offering periods under the ESPP are subject to the determinations of the Company’s Compensation Committee, in its sole discretion.

The fair value of the ESPP shares is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:
 

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2022  2021
Expected term (in years)  0.5  0.5
Expected volatility  56.09%  51.91%
Dividend yield  0.00%  0.00%
Risk free interest rate  0.48%  0.08%

As of June 30, 2022, total of 139,857 shares of common stock, including 54,808 shares purchased in January 2022, have been purchased under the 
ESPP, and a total of 1,846,664 shares of common stock, including 503,135 additional shares effective January 1, 2022, are reserved for future purchases.

13. Income Taxes

The following table reflects the Company’s provision for income taxes for the periods indicated (in thousands):
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  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022   2021   2022   2021  
(Loss) income before income taxes  $ (8,935 )  $ 4,080   $ (12,064 )  $ 11,747  
Provision for income taxes   1,252    12    1,252    210  
Net (loss) income  $ (10,187 )  $ 4,068   $ (13,316 )  $ 11,537  
Provision for income taxes as a percentage 
   of (loss) income before income taxes

 
 14.0 %  0.3 %  10.4 %  1.8 %

The effective tax rate for all periods is driven by pre-tax income/(loss), business credits, equity compensation, state taxes, and the change in 
valuation allowance. The Company's income tax provision for interim reporting periods has historically been calculated by applying an estimate of the 
annual effective income tax rate for the full year to "ordinary" income (loss) for the interim reporting period, which is calculated as pre-tax income (loss) 
excluding unusual and infrequently occurring discrete items. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, we calculated the income tax provision using a 
discrete effective income tax rate method as if the interim year to date period was an annual period. We determined that since normal changes in estimated 
"ordinary" income (loss) would result in disproportionate changes in the estimated annual effective income tax rate, the Company's historical method of 
calculating its income tax provision for interim reporting periods would not provide a reliable estimate for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

For tax years beginning after December 31, 2021, certain research and development costs are required to be capitalized and amortized over a five 
year period under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, which was signed into law December 22, 2017. The Company has reviewed and incorporated this change, 
which will impact the expected U.S. federal and state tax expense and cash taxes to be paid for the tax year ending December 31, 2022.

Valuation Allowance

ASC 740 requires that the tax benefit of net operating losses, or NOLs, temporary differences and credit carryforwards be recorded as an asset to the 
extent that management assesses that realization is “more likely than not.” Realization of the future tax benefits is dependent on the Company’s ability to 
generate sufficient taxable income within the carryback or carryforward periods.  As of December 31, 2021, the Company maintained a full valuation 
allowance of $17.9 million against the Company's net deferred tax assets. As of June 30, 2022, the Company believes that the deferred tax assets are 
currently not considered more likely than not to be realized and, accordingly, has maintained a full valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets.  The 
Company will continue to assess its position on the realizability of its deferred tax assets, until such time as sufficient positive evidence may become 
available to allow the Company to reach a conclusion that a significant portion of the valuation allowance will no longer be needed. Any release of the 
valuation allowance may result in a material benefit recognized in the quarter of release. 

Uncertain Tax Positions

The Company has recorded uncertain tax positions related to its federal and California research and development credit carryforwards. No interest 
or penalties have been recorded related to the uncertain tax positions due to credit carryforwards that are available to offset the uncertain tax positions. It is 
not expected that there will be a significant change in uncertain tax position in the next twelve months. The Company is subject to U.S. federal and state 
income tax as well as to income tax in various foreign jurisdictions. In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to examination by tax 
authorities. As of the date of the financial statements, there are no tax examinations in progress. The statute of limitations for tax years ended after 
December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2017 are open for state and federal tax purposes, respectively.

 

14. Retirement Plan

In December 2017, the Company adopted the Inari Medical, Inc. 401(k) Plan which allows eligible employees after one month of service to 
contribute pre-tax and Roth contributions to the plan, as allowed by law. The plan assets are held by Vanguard and the plan administrator is Ascensus Trust 
Company. Beginning in January 2021, the Company contributes a $1.00 match for every $1.00 contributed by a participating employee up to the greater of 
$3,000 or 4% of eligible compensation under the plan, with such Company's contributions becoming fully vested immediately. Matching contribution 
expense was $2.7 million and $0.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, and  $4.4 million and $1.8 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Company recorded an out-of-period adjustment in the second quarter of 2022 resulting in additional matching 
contribution expense of $1.0 million and $0.8 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, respectively. The out-of-period adjustment was not 
considered material to the fiscal 2021 or fiscal 2022 annual consolidated financial statements.
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15. Net Income (Loss) Per Share

The components of net income per share are as follows:
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022   2021   2022   2021  
Numerator:             
Net (loss) income (in thousands)  $ (10,187 )  $ 4,068   $ (13,316 )  $ 11,537  

Denominator:             
Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding - basic   53,183,767    49,669,652    52,075,399    49,512,800  
Common stock equivalents from outstanding
   common stock options   —    2,940,337    —    3,057,128  
Common stock equivalents from unvested RSUs   —    2,947,918    —    3,054,465  
Common stock equivalents from ESPP   —    3,233    —    6,924  
Common stock equivalents from restricted stock   —    33,876    —    33,876  
Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding - diluted   53,183,767    55,595,016    52,075,399    55,665,193  

Net (loss) income per share:             
Basic  $ (0.19 )  $ 0.08   $ (0.26 )  $ 0.23  
Diluted  $ (0.19 )  $ 0.07   $ (0.26 )  $ 0.21  

The following outstanding potentially dilutive common stock equivalents have been excluded from the calculation of diluted net loss per share for 
the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 due to their anti-dilutive effect:

 

  

Three and Six 
Months Ended June 

30, 2022  
Common stock options   2,006,646  
RSUs   3,680,131  
ESPP   10,404  
    5,697,181  
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited 
condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our audited financial 
statements and related notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2021, included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K. In addition to historical 
financial information, the following discussion contains forward-looking statements that are based upon current plans, expectations and beliefs that involve 
risks and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, 
including those set forth under Part II, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Overview

We are a medical device company with a mission to treat and transform the lives of patients suffering from venous and other diseases. Our current 
product offerings consist of two minimally-invasive, novel catheter-based mechanical thrombectomy systems, which are purpose-built for the specific 
characteristic of the venous system and the treatment of the two distinct manifestations of venous thromboembolism, or VTE - deep vein thrombosis, or 
DVT, and pulmonary embolism, or PE. Our ClotTriever product is FDA-cleared for the treatment of DVT. Our FlowTriever product is the first 
thrombectomy system FDA-cleared for the treatment of PE and is also FDA-cleared for clot in transit in the right atrium.  

We believe the best way to treat VTE and improve the quality of life of patients suffering from this disease is to safely and effectively remove the 
blood clot. With that in mind, we designed and purpose-built our ClotTriever and FlowTriever systems. The ClotTriever is a mechanical thrombectomy 
system designed to core, capture and remove large clots from large vessels and is used to treat DVT. The FlowTriever is a large bore catheter-based 
aspiration and mechanical thrombectomy system designed to remove large clots from large vessels to treat PE. Both systems are designed to eliminate the 
need for thrombolytic drugs.

We believe our mission-focused and highly-trained commercial organization provides a significant competitive advantage. Our most important 
relationships are between our sales representatives and our treating physicians, which include interventional cardiologists, interventional radiologists and 
vascular surgeons. We recruit sales representatives who have substantial and applicable medical device and/or sales experience. Our front-line sales 
representatives typically attend procedures, which puts us at the intersection of the patients, products and physicians. We have developed systems and 
processes to harness the information gained from these relationships and we leverage this information to rapidly iterate products, introduce and execute 
physician education and training programs and scale our sales organization. We market and sell our products to hospitals, which are reimbursed by various 
third-party payors.

In March 2022, we completed an underwritten public offering, or the Follow-On Offering, of 2,300,000 shares of common stock, at a price of 
$81.00 per share. We received net proceeds of approximately $174.4 million, after deducting underwriters’ discounts and commissions and offering costs.

As of June 30, 2022, we had cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments of $330.5 million, no long-term debt outstanding and an 
accumulated deficit of $30.9 million. 

For the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company generated $92.7 million in revenues with a gross margin of 88.8% and net loss of $10.2 
million, as compared to revenues of $63.5 million with a gross margin of 92.4% and net income of $4.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2021. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company generated $179.5 million in revenues with a gross margin of 88.7% and net loss of $13.3 
million, as compared to revenues of $120.9 million with a gross margin of 92.2% and net income of $11.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021. 

COVID-19

The global healthcare system continues to face an unprecedented challenge as a result of the COVID-19 situation and its impact. COVID-19 has had 
and may continue to have an adverse impact on aspects of our business, including the demand for our products, operations, and ability to research and 
develop and bring new products and services to market. 

 In response to the impact of COVID-19, we implemented a variety of measures to help manage through the impact and position us to keep 
operations running efficiently. However, with hospitals facing staff or other resource constraints, to the extent individuals and hospital systems de-
prioritize, delay or cancel deferrable medical procedures, our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations may continue to be 
negatively affected.

The actual and perceived impact of COVID-19 is still evolving and cannot be predicted. As a result, we cannot assure you that our recent procedure 
volumes are indicative of future results or that we will not experience additional negative impacts associated with COVID-19 or staffing shortages, which 
could be significant. We continue to focus our efforts on the health and safety of patients, healthcare providers and employees, while executing our mission 
of transforming lives of patients. While we expect the COVID-19 
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pandemic may continue to negatively impact 2022 performance, we believe the long-term fundamentals remain strong and we will continue to effectively 
manage through these challenges.

Revenue

We currently derive substantially all our revenue from the sale of our ClotTriever and FlowTriever systems directly to hospitals primarily in the 
United States. Our customers typically purchase an initial stocking order of our products and then reorder replenishment as procedures are performed. We 
expect our revenue to increase in absolute dollars as we expand our sales organization and sales territories, add customers, expand the base of physicians 
that are trained to use our products, expand awareness of our products with new and existing customers and as physicians perform more procedures using 
our products. Revenue for ClotTriever and FlowTriever systems as a percentage of total revenue is as follows:

 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  

  2022   2021   2022   2021  
             
ClotTriever   33 %  33 %  32 %  34 %
FlowTriever   67 %  67 %  68 %  66 %

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Other than the accounting policy changes discussed in "Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our condensed consolidated 
financial statements, which is included in "Part I, Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)", there have been no significant 
changes in our critical accounting policies during the six months ended June 30, 2022, as compared to the critical accounting policies disclosed in 
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2021, filed with the SEC on February 23, 2022.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The following table sets forth the components of our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations in dollars and as percentage of 
revenue for the periods presented (dollars in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,     
  2022   %   2021   %   Change $  
Revenue  $ 92,744    100.0 % $ 63,453    100.0 % $ 29,291  
Cost of goods sold   10,347    11.2 %  4,814    7.6 %  5,533  

Gross profit   82,397    88.8 %  58,639    92.4 %  23,758  
Operating expenses:                

Research and development   18,569    20.0 %  11,630    18.3 %  6,939  
Selling, general and administrative   73,156    78.9 %  42,897    67.6 %  30,259  
Total operating expenses   91,725    98.9 %  54,527    85.9 %  37,198  

Income (loss) from operations   (9,328 )   (10.1 %)  4,112    6.5 %  (13,440 )
Other income (expense)                

Interest income   214    0.2 %  35    0.1 %  179  
Interest expense   (73 )   (0.1 %)  (74 )   (0.1 %)  1  
Other income (expense)   252    0.3 %  7    0.0 %  245  
Total other expenses, net   393    0.4 %  (32 )   0.0 %  425  

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ (8,935 )   (9.7 %) $ 4,080    6.5 % $ (13,015 )

Revenue. Revenue increased $29.3 million, or 46.2%, to $92.7 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $63.5 million 
during the three months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in revenue was due primarily to an increase in the number of product offerings and the number 
of units sold as we expanded our sales territories, opened new accounts and achieved deeper penetration of our products into existing accounts. 

Cost of Goods Sold. Cost of goods sold increased $5.5 million, or 114.9%, to $10.3 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared 
to $4.8 million during the three months ended June 30, 2021. This increase was primarily due to the increase in the number of products sold and additional 
manufacturing overhead costs incurred as we invested significantly in our new facility and operational infrastructure to support our growth. 
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Gross Margin. Gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2022 decreased to 88.8%, compared to 92.4% for the three months ended June 30, 
2021, primarily due to a decrease in operating leverage due to the expanded footprint of our manufacturing capacity and the addition of new products to our 
FlowTriever per procedure pricing model.

Research and Development Expenses. R&D expenses increased $7.0 million, or 59.7%, to $18.6 million during the three months ended June 30, 
2022, compared to $11.6 million during the three months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in R&D expenses was primarily due to increases of $5.1 
million of personnel-related expenses, $1.0 million in materials and supplies, and $0.5 million of clinical and regulatory expenses, in support of our growth 
drivers to develop new products and build the clinical evidence base.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. SG&A expenses increased $30.3 million, or 70.5%, to $73.2 million during the three months ended 
June 30, 2022, compared to $42.9 million during the three months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in SG&A costs was primarily due to increases of 
$19.4 million in personnel-related expenses as a result of increased headcount across our organization and increased commissions due to higher revenue, 
$3.2 million in marketing expenses, $2.9 million in travel and related expenses, $2.3 million in professional fees, and $1.1 million in facility related 
expenses, particularly related to our new facility.

Interest Income. Interest income increased by $179,000 or 511.4% to $214,000 during the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $35,000 
during the three months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in interest income was primarily due to higher average cash and short-term investments 
balances during the three months ended June 30, 2022 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2021.

Interest Expense. Interest expense was relatively consistent with $73,000 during the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $74,000 during 
the three months ended June 30, 2021. 

Other Income (Expense). Other income of $252,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2022 consisted primarily of foreign currency transaction 
gains.

Comparison of the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The following table sets forth the components of our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations in dollars and as percentage of 
revenue for the periods presented (dollars in thousands):
 

  Six Months Ended June 30,     
  2022   %   2021   %   Change $  
Revenue  $ 179,496    100.0 % $ 120,850    100.0 % $ 58,646  
Cost of goods sold   20,314    11.3 %  9,437    7.8 %  10,877  

Gross profit   159,182    88.7 %  111,413    92.2 %  47,769  
Operating expenses:                

Research and development   34,704    19.3 %  19,793    16.4 %  14,911  
Selling, general and administrative   136,888    76.3 %  79,795    66.0 %  57,093  
Total operating expenses   171,592    95.6 %  99,588    82.4 %  72,004  

Income from operations   (12,410 )   (6.9 %)  11,825    9.8 %  (24,235 )
Other income (expense)                

Interest income   264    0.1 %  103    0.1 %  161  
Interest expense   (146 )   (0.1 %)  (147 )   (0.1 %)  1  
Other income (expense)   228    0.1 %  (34 )   0.0 %  262  
Total other expenses, net   346    0.1 %  (78 )   0.0 %  424  

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ (12,064 )   (6.8 %) $ 11,747    9.8 % $ (23,811 )

Revenue. Revenue increased $58.6 million, or 48.5%, to $179.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $120.9 million 
during the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in revenue was due primarily to an increase in the number of product offerings and the number of 
units sold as we expanded our sales territories, opened new accounts and achieved deeper penetration of our products into existing accounts. 

Cost of Goods Sold. Cost of goods sold increased $10.9 million, or 115.3%, to $20.3 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared 
to $9.4 million during the six months ended June 30, 2021. This increase was primarily due to the increase in the number of products sold and additional 
manufacturing overhead costs incurred as we invested significantly in our new facility and operational infrastructure to support our growth. 

Gross Margin. Gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2022 decreased to 88.7%, compared to 92.2% for the six months ended June 30, 
2021, primarily due to a decrease in operating leverage due to the expanded footprint of our manufacturing capacity and the addition of new products to our 
FlowTriever per procedure pricing model.

Research and Development Expenses. R&D expenses increased $14.9 million, or 75.3%, to $34.7 million during the six months ended June 30, 
2022, compared to $19.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in R&D expenses was 
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primarily due to increases of $10.1 million of personnel-related expenses, $2.8 million in materials and supplies, $0.7 million of clinical and regulatory 
expenses, and $0.7 million in software costs and depreciation expenses, in support of our growth drivers to develop new products and build the clinical 
evidence base.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. SG&A expenses increased $57.1 million, or 71.5%, to $136.9 million during the six months ended 
June 30, 2022, compared to $79.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in SG&A costs was primarily due to increases of $38.6 
million in personnel-related expenses as a result of increased headcount across our organization and increased commissions due to higher revenue, $4.8 
million in travel and related expenses, $4.8 million in marketing expenses, $4.0 million in professional fees, and $2.3 million in facility related expenses, 
particularly related to our new facility.

Interest Income. Interest income increased by $161,000 or 156.3% to $264,000 during the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $103,000 
during the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in interest income was primarily due to higher average cash and short-term investments balances 
during the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2021.

Interest Expense. Interest expense was relatively consistent with $146,000 during the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to $147,000 during 
the six months ended June 30, 2021. 

Other income (Expenses) Other income of $228,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 consisted primarily of foreign currency transaction 
gains.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

To date, our primary sources of capital have been the net proceeds we received through private placements of preferred stock, debt financing 
agreements, the sale of common stock in our IPO and Follow-On Offering, and revenue from the sale of our products. On May 27, 2020, we completed our 
IPO, including the underwriters full exercise of their over-allotment option, selling 9,432,949 shares of our common stock at $19.00 per share. Upon 
completion of our IPO, we received net proceeds of approximately $163.0 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering 
expenses. In March 2022, we completed a Follow-On Offering by issuing 2,300,000 shares of common stock, at an offering price of $81.00 per share, for 
net proceeds to us of approximately $174.4 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses. As of June 30, 2022, 
we had cash and cash equivalents of $79.7 million, short-term investments of $250.8 million and an accumulated deficit of $30.9 million.  In September 
2020, we entered into a revolving Credit Agreement with Bank of America which provides for loans up to a maximum of $30 million.  As of June 30, 
2022, we had no principal outstanding under the Credit Agreement and the amount available to borrow was approximately $28.2 million.

Based on our current planned operations, we expect that our cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and available borrowings will enable 
us to fund our operating expenses for at least 12 months from the date hereof. 

If our available cash balances and anticipated cash flow from operations are insufficient to satisfy our liquidity requirements including because of 
lower demand for our products as a result of the risks described in this Quarterly Report, we may seek to sell additional common or preferred equity or 
convertible debt securities, enter into an additional credit facility or another form of third-party funding or seek other debt financing. The sale of equity and 
convertible debt securities may result in dilution to our stockholders and, in the case of preferred equity securities or convertible debt, those securities could 
provide for rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of our common stock. The terms of debt securities issued or borrowings pursuant to a credit 
agreement could impose significant restrictions on our operations. If we raise funds through collaborations and licensing arrangements, we might be 
required to relinquish significant rights to our platform technologies or products or grant licenses on terms that are not favorable to us. Additional capital 
may not be available on reasonable terms, or at all.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for each of the periods indicated (in thousands):
 

  Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2022   2021  

Net cash provided by (used in):       
Operating activities  $ (12,161 )  $ 16,068  
Investing activities   (175,371 )   (40,937 )
Financing activities   174,947    1,700  
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents   (443 )   (126 )

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  $ (13,028 )  $ (23,295 )
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Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2022 was $12.2 million, consisting primarily of net loss of $13.3 million and 
a decrease in net operating assets of $16.2 million, offset by non-cash charges of $17.3 million. The decrease in net operating assets was primarily due to 
decreases in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $2.2 million due to timing of payments and growth of our operations, lease prepayments for lessor's 
owned leasehold improvements of $3.0 million and a decrease in operating lease liabilities of $0.5 million, coupled with increases in inventories of $5.7 
million and accounts receivable of $7.0 million, offset by a decrease in prepaid and other assets of $1.0 million. The non-cash charges primarily consisted 
of $13.7 million in stock-based compensation expense, $2.3 million in depreciation, and $1.2 million in amortization of the right-of-use assets.

Net cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $16.1 million, consisting primarily of net income of $11.5 
million and non-cash charges of $10.1 million, offset by an increase in net operating assets of $5.6 million. The increase in net operating assets was 
primarily due to increases in accounts receivable of $3.5 million and inventories of $7.5 million to support the growth of our operations, an increase in 
prepaid and other assets of $11.3 million primarily from deposits related to Oak Canyon and prepaid insurance, which were partially offset by increases in 
accounts payable of $7.3 million and accrued liabilities of $9.8 million due to timing of payments and growth of our operations and a decrease in operating 
lease liabilities of $0.4 million. The non-cash charges primarily consisted of $8.4 million in stock-based compensation, $1.3 million in depreciation, $0.4 
million in amortization of the right-of-use assets.

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2022 was $175.4 million, consisting of $230.8 million purchases of short-
term investments, $5.7 million purchases of other investments, and $5.9 million purchases of property and equipment, offset by maturities of short-term 
investments of $67.0 million. 

Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $40.9 million consisting of $84.7 million purchases of short-term 
securities coupled with $6.2 million purchases of property and equipment, offset by the maturity of short-term investment of $50.0 million.

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities in the six months ended June 30, 2022 was $174.9 million, consisting of $174.4 million net proceeds from 
the issuance of common stock in the public offering, net of issuance costs of $11.9 million, $3.4 million proceeds from the issuance of common stock under 
our employee stock purchase plan and $0.5 million of proceeds from exercise of stock options, offset by $3.4 million of tax payments related to vested 
RSUs. 

Net cash provided by financing activities in the six months ended June 30, 2021 was $1.7 million, consisting of proceeds of $1.9 million in proceeds 
from the issuance of common stock under our employee stock purchase plan and $0.6 million of proceeds from exercise of stock options, offset by $0.8 
million of tax payments related to vested RSUs.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined by applicable regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, that are 
reasonably likely to have a current or future material effect on our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital 
resources.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

There have been no material changes outside the ordinary course of business to the Company’s contractual obligations from those disclosed in 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 
ended December 31, 2021, filed with the SEC on February 23, 2022.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.

There have been no material changes to our quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk as compared to the quantitative and qualitative 
disclosures about market risk described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, filed with the SEC on February 23, 
2022 under “Part II, Item 7. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures
Our management, with the participation of our Principal Executive Officer and our Principal Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our 

disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act), as of 
June 30, 2022. Based on such evaluation, our Principal Executive Office and Principal Financial Officer concluded that, as of June 30, 2022, these 
disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file 
or submit under the Exchange Act, is recorded, 
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processed, summarized and reported, with the time period specified in the SEC rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without 
limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Act is 
accumulated and communicated to our management.

Changes in internal control over financial reporting
During the three months ended June 30, 2022, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) 

and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act), that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial 
reporting. 

Inherent limitations on effectiveness of controls and procedures
In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any control and procedure, no matter how well 

designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls and 
procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints and that management is required to apply judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible 
controls and procedures relative to their costs.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

We are not subject to any material legal proceedings. 

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

For a discussion of our potential risks and uncertainties, see the information in Part I, "Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021. As of the date of this Report, there have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information.

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits. 
    Incorporated by reference
Exhibit 
Number Description Form File Number Exhibit Filing Date
3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation 8-K 001-39293 3.1 5/28/2020
3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws 8-K 001-39293 3.2 5/28/2020
10.1 Third Amendment to Loan, Guaranty and Security 

Agreement, dated July 21, 2022     
31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 

Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted 
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002.

       

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted 
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002.

       

32.1† Certifications of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to 
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

       

32.2† Certifications of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

       

101.INS
Inline XBRL Instance Document - The instance 
document does not appear in the interactive data file 
because its EBRL tags are embedded within the inline 
XBRL document.

       

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document        
101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase 

Document        

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase 
Document        

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase 
Document        

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation 
Linkbase Document        

104
Cover Page with Interactive Data File (formatted as 
Inline XBRL with applicable taxonomy extension 
information contained in Exhibits 101).

    

 
 
†            The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 and 32.2 that accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are deemed furnished and not filed with 
the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Inari Medical, Inc. under the Securities Act of 
1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, 
irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
    Inari Medical, Inc.
        
Date: August 3, 2022   By: /s/ William Hoffman
      William Hoffman

      
Chief Executive Officer and President 

(Principal Executive Officer)
       
Date: August 3, 2022   By: /s/ Mitchell Hill
      Mitchell Hill

      

Chief Financial Officer 
(Principal Financial Officer and 

Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.1
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
LOAN, GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT 

 
This THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOAN, GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), 

dated as of July 21, 2022, is by and among INARI MEDICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Borrower”), INARI 
MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Guarantor”), each of the lenders signatory hereto (the 
“Lenders”), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the “Agent”).  Capitalized terms used 
herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned such term in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS:
 

A. The Borrower, Guarantor, the Lenders and the Agent are parties to that certain Loan, Guaranty and  
Security Agreement, dated as of September 4, 2020 (as amended to but excluding the date hereof, the “Loan Agreement”); and

B. The Obligors have requested that the Agent and Lenders amend the Loan Agreement in certain respects as 
set forth below, and the Agent and Lenders are willing to do so, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties 
hereto agree as follows:

SECTION I.01Definitions. 

(a) Defined Terms.  Any and all initially-capitalized terms used in this Amendment (including, without 
limitation, in the Recitals to this Amendment), without definition shall have the respective meanings specified in the Loan 
Agreement.

(b) Recitals.  The Recitals above are incorporated herein as though set forth in full and the Obligors stipulate to 
the accuracy of each of the Recitals. 

SECTION I.02Amendments to Loan Agreement.

(a) Amended Definitions.  The following definitions in Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement are hereby amended 
and restated to read: 

Cash Collateralize:  the delivery of cash to Agent, as security for the payment of Obligations, in an amount 
equal to (a) with respect to LC Obligations (other than those set forth in clause (b), 105% of the aggregate LC 
Obligations, (b) with respect LC Obligations related to Letters of Credit supporting bank guarantees issued by 
Credit Suisse for the Obligors office located in Basel, Switzerland, Issuing Bank’s good faith estimate (using 
reasonable business judgment) of amounts due or to become due, and (c) with respect to any inchoate, 
contingent or other Obligations (including Secured Bank Product Obligations), Agent’s good faith estimate 
(using its Permitted Discretion) of the amount due or to become due, including fees, 
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expenses and indemnification hereunder.  “Cash Collateralization” has a correlative meaning.

Permitted Purchase Money Debt:  Purchase Money Debt of Borrowers and Subsidiaries that is 
unsecured or secured only by a Purchase Money Lien, as long as the aggregate amount does not exceed 
$40,000,000 at any time.

SECTION I.03Representations and Warranties.  Each Obligor hereby represents and warrants to each Lender and 
the Agent, on the Third Amendment Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), as follows:

(a) After giving effect to this Amendment, the representations and warranties set forth in Section 9 of the Loan 
Agreement and in each other Loan Document, are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Third Amendment 
Effective Date with the same effect as if made on and as of the Third Amendment Effective Date, except to the extent such 
representations and warranties expressly relate solely to an earlier date (in which event such representations or warranties 
were true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date).

(b) No Default or Event of Default (except as set forth herein) has occurred and is continuing, or would result 
from the execution, delivery or performance by any Obligor of this Amendment.

(c) Each Obligor is duly authorized to execute, deliver and perform this Amendment.  

(d) This Amendment is a legal, valid and binding obligation of each Obligor, enforceable in accordance with its 
terms, except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar laws affecting the 
enforcement of creditors’ rights generally and the availability of remedies.

(e) The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment have been duly authorized by all necessary 
action, and do not (a) require any consent or approval of any holders of Equity Interests of each Obligor, except those already 
obtained; (b) contravene the Organic Documents of any Obligor; (c) violate or cause a default under any Applicable Law or 
Material Contract except as could not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect; or (d) result in or require 
imposition of a Lien (other than a Permitted Lien) on the Borrower’s Property.

SECTION I.04 Effectiveness.  This Amendment shall become effective only upon satisfaction of the following 
condition precedent (the date upon which such condition has been satisfied being herein called the “Third Amendment 
Effective Date”): the Agent shall have received duly executed counterparts of this Amendment which, when taken together, 
bear the authorized signatures of the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Lenders, and the Agent. 

SECTION I.05Expenses.  The Borrower shall pay all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred by 
Agent in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Amendment, including, but not limited to, 
the reasonable and documented fees and disbursements of counsel to the Agent.
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SECTION I.06Cross-References.  References in this Amendment to any Section are, unless otherwise specified, to 
such Section of this Amendment.

SECTION I.07Instrument Pursuant to Loan Agreement.  This Amendment is a Loan Document executed pursuant 
to the Loan Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in 
accordance with the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement.

SECTION I.08Further Acts.  Each of the parties to this Amendment agrees that at any time and from time to time 
upon the written request of any other party, it will execute and deliver such further documents and do such further acts and 
things as such other party may reasonably request in order to effect the purposes of this Amendment.

SECTION I.09 Governing Law. THIS AMENDMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS (EXCEPT AS 
OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED THEREIN) AND ALL CLAIMS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE 
STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES EXCEPT FEDERAL 
LAWS RELATING TO NATIONAL BANKS.  SECTIONS 14.15 AND 14.16 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT ARE 
INCORPORATED HEREIN.  

SECTION I.10Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different 
parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall 
together constitute one and the same instrument.  Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and 
attached to a single counterpart.  Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Amendment by telecopy or 
other electronic imaging means shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment. The 
words “execution,” “execute,” “signature” and words of like import in this Amendment shall be deemed to include electronic 
signatures, which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, to the extent and 
as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the 
New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic 
Transactions Act.

SECTION I.11Severability.  In case any provision in or obligation under this Amendment, the Loan Agreement or the 
other Loan Documents shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the 
remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected 
or impaired thereby.

SECTION I.12Benefit of Agreement  This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be 
enforceable by the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto; provided that no Obligor may assign or transfer any of 
its interest hereunder without the prior written consent of the Lenders.

SECTION I.13Integration.  This Amendment represents the agreement of the Borrower, the Guarantor, the Agent and 
each of the Lenders signatory hereto with respect to the 
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subject matter hereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties relative to the subject matter hereof 
not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.

SECTION I.14Limited Effect.  Except as expressly set forth herein, the amendments provided herein shall not by 
implication or otherwise limit, constitute a waiver of, or otherwise affect the rights and remedies of the Lenders or the Agent 
under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, nor shall they constitute a waiver of any Event of Default, nor shall 
they alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in 
the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document.  Each of the amendments provided herein shall apply and be effective only 
with respect to the provisions of the Loan Agreement specifically referred to by such amendments.  Except as expressly 
amended herein, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with 
the provisions thereof.  As used in the Loan Agreement, the terms “Agreement”, “herein”, “hereinafter”, “hereunder”, “hereto” 
and words of similar import shall mean, from and after the date hereof, the Loan Agreement as amended hereby.

  

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Amendment to be duly executed 

and delivered as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

INARI MEDICAL, INC.,
a Delaware corporation  

By: /s/ Mitchell Hill    
Name: Mitchell Hill
Title:   CFO

 
 
 

Signature Page
Third Amendment to 

Loan, Guaranty and Security Agreement



 
 
GUARANTOR:

INARI MEDICAL INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware 
corporation 

By: /s/ Mitchell Hill
Name: Mitchell Hill
Title:   CFO

 
 
 

Signature Page
Third Amendment to 

Loan, Guaranty and Security Agreement



 
AGENT AND LENDERS:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Agent and a Lender

By:/s/ Ron Bornstein
Name: Ron Bornstein
Title:   Senior Vice President 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Signature Page
Third Amendment to 

Loan, Guaranty and Security Agreement



 
Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, William Hoffman, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Inari Medical, Inc. (the "registrant");

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in the Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to 
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this Report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this Report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 



 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal 
control over financial reporting.

 
Date: August 3, 2022   By: /s/ William Hoffman
      William Hoffman

      
Chief Executive Officer and President

(Principal Executive Officer)
 
 



 
Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Mitchell Hill, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Inari Medical, Inc. (the "registrant");

2. Based on my knowledge, this Report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
Report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this Report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this Report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in the Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 
15d-15(f) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to 
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this Report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this Report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this Report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this Report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 
the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 



 

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal 
control over financial reporting.

 
Date: August 3, 2022   By: /s/ Mitchell Hill
      Mitchell Hill

      

Chief Financial Officer 
(Principal Financial Officer and 

Principal Accounting Officer)
 

 
 



 
Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Inari Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2022 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the 
Company.

 
Date: August 3, 2022   By: /s/ William Hoffman
      William Hoffman

      
Chief Executive Officer and President

(Principal Executive Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely to accompany the Report pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, and is not being filed for purposes of 
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company, whether made 
before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.
 
 



 
Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Inari Medical, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2022 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the 
Company.

 
Date: August 3, 2022   By: /s/ Mitchell Hill
      Mitchell Hill

      

Chief Financial Officer 
(Principal Financial Officer and 

Principal Accounting Officer)
 

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely to accompany the Report pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, and is not being filed for purposes of 
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company, whether made 
before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.
 




